

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/30/2022  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
11/30/2022 3:02 PM

101415-5

No. 83360-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KATHRYN M. COX,

Appellant,

vs.

LASHER HOLZAPFEL SPERRY & EBBERSON, PLLC, a  
Washington Professional Limited Liability Company; and  
MAYA TRUJILLO RINGE and JOHN DOE RINGE, a marital  
community,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Jeffrey T. Kestle, WSBA #29648  
Roy A. Umlauf, WSBA #15437  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 689-8500  
Email: jkestle@foum.law  
Email: roy@foum.law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Underlying Divorce Case .....	2
1. Judge Ruhl’s Decision .....	2
2. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Judge Ruhl’s Decision .....	4
B. Procedural History in This Case .....	4
1. The Complaint .....	4
2. Ms. Cox Did Not Disclose Any Experts in Initial Discovery .....	5
3. Ms. Trujillo Ringe’s Summary Judgment Motion .....	5
4. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Dismissal .....	8
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Standard for Accepting Review .....	8
B. The Court of Appeals Decision is in Harmony with Supreme Court Precedent .....	9
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Is in Harmony with Published Court of Appeals Precedent .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Cox v. Lasher Holzapfel Sperry &amp; Ebersson, PLLC</i> , 2022 WL 2662032 (2022).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Dang v. Floyd, Pflueger &amp; Ringer, PS</i> , 2022 WL 9732289, 518 P.3d 671 (2022).....	12, 13
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985) .....	1, 9, 12
<i>Mathers v. Stephens</i> , 22 Wn.2d 364, 156 P.2d 227 (1945) .....	9
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983) .....	9
<i>Versuslaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, LLP</i> , 127 Wn. App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005).....	10
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 8, 12, 13
RAP 18.17 .....	14
